
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 14 December 2015 at 6.00 pm
Committee Room 1 - Town Hall, Queens Road, Hastings TN34 1QR

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held 28 September 2015 and Minutes of the 

Hastings & St. Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust (Foreshore 
Trust) Annual Public Meeting held 28 September 2015

1 - 8

4.  Notification of any urgent items
5.  9 - 12White Rock Baths update

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)

6.  13 - 16Re-Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)

7.  17 - 28Foreshore Trust Financial Report
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

8.  29 - 40Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2014/15
(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)

9.  Notes of the Hastings & St. Leonards Coastal Users' Group AGM 
held on 17 November 2015

41 - 44

10.  Additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward, Cartwright.  Also in attendance 
Mr Chris May, the Protector

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 27 JULY 2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

9. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

10. FORESHORE TRUST GRANTS PROGRAMME 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report to introduce the 
recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of projects to be 
funded the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2015/16.

The purpose of the small grants programme is to support organisations delivering a 
range of activities for local people that address the Charity’s objectives and priorities.

The Chair, Andrew Colquhoun, of GAP presented the panel’s recommendations to the 
committee.  The small grants programme had been advertised from June 2015 in a 
variety of web pages and printed publications, and a total of 36 applications for 
funding had been received.  Each grant application had been assessed against the 
Foreshore Trust’s objectives and scored by two members of the GAP, and then jointly 
reviewed by a meeting of the full panel.  The GAP recommended approving seventeen 
grant applications for the 2015/16 programme, totalling £53,315.  Each of the 
successful applications will be subject to monitoring of take up and impact of the 
project, in line with the Foreshore Trust’s equalities policy.

Members of the committee thanked the GAP for their efforts in assessing the 
applications for funding.

Councillor Hodges proposed approval of the recommendations, as set out in the 
resolution below, seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
Charity Committee accepts the Small Grants recommendations of the 
GAP as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 2

The reason for this decision was:
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received 
for Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the 2015 – 16 budgets. These were assessed 
with detailed discussion on each application at two GAP meetings held during 
July 2015. 

11. FORESHORE TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues presented a report which 
sought approval of the 2014/15 Annual Report and Financial Accounts.

A surplus of £251,000 had been achieved in 2014/15, which was in line with 
projections.  The report identified key areas of income and expenditure for the Trust 
over the previous financial year.  The main programme reserve was £688,172.

The council had received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from its external 
auditors.  The Charity Committee, on behalf of the council as Trustee, was required to 
approve the annual report and financial accounts by 30 September 2015.

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, 
seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
That the Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2014/15 are approved.

The reason for this decision was:
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial 
affairs of the Trust.

The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is required to approve 
the annual report and accounts by the 30 September each year.

12. FORESHORE TRUST - FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues presented the finance 
report to the committee.  The report outlined the financial position of the Trust in 
2015/16.  

In March 2015, the Trust had agreed its budget for 2015/16, with an estimated surplus 
of £248,000.  The Trust’s income and expenditure for 2015/16 remained in line with 
the budget projections.  Expenditure for the potential kiosk and landscaping/fountain 
works had been excluded from the business plan until there is more certainty of the 
Trusts financial position. It was noted that levels of the latest month’s car parking 
income will be included in the report for the next meeting on 14 December 2015.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations as set out in the 
Assistant Director – Financial Services & Revenues to the report, seconded by 
Councillor Cartwright.

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 3

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
The current financial position for 2015/16 be agreed.

The reason for this decision was:
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus in line with budget expectations is anticipated for 2015/16 in respect of 
ongoing operations.

13. FUTURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR THE STADE FACILITIES 

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report which sought to 
advise the Charity Committee on the current position and future options regarding 
management arrangements for the Stade Hall, Classroom on the Coast and the Stade 
Open Space (Stade Facilities).

The Facilities have served as successful venues for a large number and wide range of 
community based activities over the years. European funding through the Fisheries 
Local Action Group (FLAG) programme which, in recent years, has supported a 
number of events and Facilities administration and promotion comes to an end in 
October. The report identified a number of interim measures and arrangements for the 
Stade facilities until more permanent options can be investigated and agreed, and 
these include administration of the Stade Facilities by the Council on behalf of the 
Foreshore Trust; reinstigation of regular meetings of the Management Advisory Group; 
continuation of some traditional events, and investigation of activities that will enable 
the Facilities to be self-sustaining over the longer term.  DEFRA have confirmed there 
will be a Flag II programme which will be clarified in Autumn this year.  

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of recommendation 1 to the report, seconded 
by Councillor Forward.

Councillor Forward proposed approval of recommendation 2 to the report, seconded 
by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. That the Charity Committee approves the interim measures set out in 

section 20 of this report.
2. That a further report setting out options be brought to the Charity 

Committee in time for implementation in 2016-17.

The reason for this decision was:
The external funding for promotion and management of these facilities will 
cease in October, and there is a need to put in place alternative arrangements 
to ensure that these facilities can continued to be used for the benefit of the 
general public.

Page 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 4

14. POWER TO BORROW 

The Chief Legal Officer presented a report which sought approval to provide the 
Hastings and St. Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust with an express power to 
borrow.

The Charity Commission have advised the Charity Committee that the Trust would 
benefit from the express power, and that they would need to formally agree the 
recommendation to the report.  Once agreed, the minute will be sent to the Charity 
Commission to consider giving their written consent to implement Clause 5(4) of the 
Charity Commissions model Trust Deed, which provides a power to borrow.  

The committee will receive a further update from the Chief Legal Officer concerning 
the time frame and how the change will be implemented as soon as this information is 
provided by the Commission.  

Councillor Cartwright sought clarification on S124 and S126 of the Charities Act 2011 
as referred to in the report. The Chief Legal Officer confirmed she would respond  
directly to him.

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, 
seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
Charity Committee confirm that they adopt the wording contained in 
Clause 5(4) of the Charity Commission's model Trust Deed that being "to 
borrow money and to charge the whole or any part of the property 
belonging to the Charity as security for repayment of the money 
borrowed. The Trustees must comply as appropriate with Sections 124-
126 of the Charities Act 2011 if they wish to mortgage land owned by the 
Charity".

The reason for this decision was:
The Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charity Trust would benefit from 
having an express power to borrow money.

15. MINUTES OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 
2015 

The extract of Foreshore Trust items from the minutes of the Coastal Users Group 
meeting held on 8 September 2015 were submitted.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal 
Users Group held on 8 September 2015 be received and noted

16. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.36 pm)

Page 4



FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST (FORESHORE TRUST)
ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright.  Also in 
attendance Mr May, the Protector.

17. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2014/15 

The Assistant Director - Financial Services and Revenues presented a report which 
sought approval of the 2014/15 Annual Report and Financial Accounts.

A surplus of £251,000 had been achieved in 2014/15, which was in line with 
projections.  The report identified key areas of income and expenditure for the Trust 
over the previous financial year.  The main programme reserve was £688,172.

The council had received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from its external 
auditors.  The Charity Committee, on behalf of the council as Trustee, was required to 
approve the annual report and financial accounts by 30 September 2015.

18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES) 

A notice had been placed in the local newspaper inviting written questions, however 
none had been received.  The Chair invited questions from the public gallery on 
matters relating to the Trust.

12 written questions had been submitted by Mr Dick Edwards.  The questions were 
circulated and considered at the meeting.
Five of the questions were answered orally at the meeting. Mr Edwards was advised 
that the remai
[...]
ng picture of the next 6 months? Urgent need to consider issues.

The usage levels and associated fees will be subject to review in the 
forthcoming months.

11. Page 55, para 13 - Why is there no fee income anticipated?

There are no fixed bookings in the current financial year for which a fee is 
payable. Future fee income options will be included in the review that will be 
carried out in the forthcoming months.

12. Page 57, para 20 - Essential that there is clear commitment to consult with key 
groups before deciding an acceptable approach. Not happy with contracting out to a 
new body.

Under the Scheme established on 22 March 2006 by the Charity Commissioners 
for England and Wales, the Trustee has to consult with the Coastal Users Group 
on the maintenance and management of the assets of the Foreshore Trust, and 
has to have regard to the recommendations of the Coastal Users Group when 
reaching its decisions.

In addition to this, the Charity Committee resolved on that the Management 
Advisory Group be re-established to work with Council officers to explore future 
options for the Stade Facilities.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2015

Report Title: White Rock Baths update

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

To update the committee on the progress of the refurbishment works and lease 
arrangements.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the progress of the works and imminent leasehold occupation of the 
premises by The Source

Reasons for Recommendations

In June 2014, the Charity Committee approved a proposal to refurbish the White Rock 
Baths and lease it to the Source for use as a BMX and skateboard facility, subject to 
funding support from Hastings Borough Council and East Sussex County Council. The 
refurbishment works are now nearing c
[...]
arch 2015. Additional works found to be necessary or 
desirable were also added, with the main additions comprising: New balustrading in 
West Hall, demolition of ceiling in East Hall, removal of 70% of the concrete floor in 
the West Hall, new glass infill to rooflights in the East Hall, and installation of 
gulleys and drainage systems to manage water ingress. 

6. It had been hoped that the refurbishment works could be completed in time for the 
Source to occupy the building before Christmas. However there has been inevitable 
slippage as a result of some of the unanticipated works, severe rainfall leading to 
flooding and significant new leaks, and delay in connection of power.   

7. The total final account for the works is anticipated to be £1,158k, which is 
approximately £13% over the revised estimate. The funding package is as follows:

East Sussex County Council grant £235,000
Coastal Communities Fund grant £  75,000
Contribution from The Source £  49,033

Page 10



Report Template v28.0

Foreshore Trust £200,000 (£50k from concrete repairs budget)
Hastings Borough Council grant £172,000
Hastings Borough Council loan (1) £300,000
Hastings Borough Council loan (2) £127,000

Total                                                   £1,158,033

8. The HBC loan (2) will be on similar terms as those agreed for the first loan, but the 
start date will be later (1 March 2016) and at the Public Works Loan Board rate of 
interest prevailing on 1 February 2016. However, it is intended that the Trust will 
seek an independent valuation of a small parcel of land in the Trust’s ownership 
that lies on the eastern seaward corner of the old bathing pool site at West Marina, 
and transfer ownership of this to the Council (subject to Charity Commission 
consent). In return, the Council will write off the loan (2).        

Current position

9. The power connection by EDF Energy was finally completed on 27th November. 
Commissioning and functional testing of the new systems is now underway, and 
practical completion of the works is imminent. It is anticipated that the lease with 
the Source will take effect early in the new year.

10. The Source has already started fit-out works and installation of ramps, and this will 
continue through into early January. They anticipate opening the new facility within 
the first two months of 2016. 

11. This has been an ambitious project, but the support of funding partners and the 
good relationship that has been built with the Source have been important elements 
in the successful completion of the project.

12. The public interest and the positive press at a local and national level about the 
project bode well for the future of this exciting new facility. The Source are planning 
one international and a number of regional events each year, and there is little 
doubt that this new venture in the formerly derelict building will animate what used 
to be a run-down and uninviting part of the seafront.

Wards Affected

Castle

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Page 11



Report Template v28.0

Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Monica Adams-Acton
adams-acton@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451749

Page 12



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2015

Report Title: Re-Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

To re-appoint three of the original members of the Grants Advisory Panel

Recommendation(s)

1. To re-appoint Judith Monk and Karen Rigby-Faux for a further period of three 
years and Steve Manwaring for a further period of four years.

Reasons for Recommendations

Originally, the five members were appointed for an indefinite period. This was later 
changed to two of the original members to retire after two years so that recruitment 
should be undertaken biennially. This was later further amended as it did not work with 
an uneven number of members. Two members were subsequently re-appointed in 
2013.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. Under a scheme dated 13 January 2011, Hastings Borough Council became 'the 
Trustee' to the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust.

2. The scheme advocated that there must be a Grants Advisory Panel with no fewer 
than four and not more than eight members.

3. The members of the Grants Advisory Panel must be appointed by the trustee on 
the basis of their knowledge and experience of the voluntary and charitable sector 
and in particular their knowledge of the voluntary and charitable sector in the area 
of the Borough of Hastings.

4. The Grants Advisory Panel must consider and make recommendations in respect 
of:

a. the criteria for making grants which the trustee adopts from time to time.

b. the content and format of grant application forms.

c. the advertisement of availability of assistance by way of grant from the Charity.

d. individual applicants for grants and proposals of the trustee for making grants.

Grants Advisory Panel AGM

5. The Grants Advisory Panel's AGM took place on 11 November 2015 at Jackson 
Hall.

6. The Chief Legal Officer asked whether Steve Manwaring, Judith Monk and Karen 
Rigby-Faux wished to be re-appointed and for how long. More recent changes to 
the Grants Advisory Constitution provided that new members would be appointed 
for a term of three years, but the original members could be re-appointed for a 
second term of four years.

7. Steve Manwaring applied to be re-appointed for a term of four years.

8. Karen Rigby-Faux and Judith Monk have subsequently both confirmed they wish to 
be re-appointed for a term of three years each.

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Page 14



Report Template v28.0

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

     

Officer to Contact

Christine Barkshire-Jones
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451731

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2015

Report Title:  Finance Report

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position.

Recommendations

1. To agree the current financial position for 2015/16

2. To agree the revisions to the Business Plan

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus in line with budget expectations is anticipated for 2015/16 in respect of 
ongoing operations.  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences. 

2. Appendix 1 attached provides a summarised financial position for 2015/16.

Financial Position 2015/16

3. The budget agreed in March 2015 identified budgeted income at £1,136K and 
expenditure at £888K. The estimated surplus for the year being £248K, after direct 
governance costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and before use 
of reserves.

4. Income is currently anticipated to be £16K over the original budget, expenditure 
projections are currently £3K less than original budget.

Business Plan 2015/16

5. The Charity Committee on 27 July 2015, approved an increase in the funding for 
resurfacing from Robertson Street to the Pier, which resulted in an increase in the 
main programme project budget from £499k to £537K for 2015/16. There was also 
agreement to reconsider the landscaping/fountain works and the establishment of a 
kiosk when there is more certainty of the Trust's financial position.  

6. The level of programmed spend will continue to reduce the cash balances held by 
the Trust for 2015/16, but the Trust will still retain reserves above the minimum 
level identified within the Reserves Policy – subject to no unexpected calls on the 
reserves and no reduction in the expected levels of car parking and fee income.

7. The current programme of works is identified in Appendix 2. The Committee has 
approved expenditure on all these schemes with the exception of the 
landscaping/water feature works, newly proposed soakaways for the Winch Road 
project, and the cost of the kiosk has been excluded from the business plan for the 
present.

8. The spend on the safety signage (RNLI signs) will not occur until 2016/17 and nor 
the expenditure for the water feature and landscaping - which requires the further 
approval of the Committee before it can proceed.

Business Plan 2016/17

9. Main programme: as outlined above, it is recommended that the spend on the RNLI 
signs is re-profiled to 2016/17 and the £20k for the water feature and landscaping, 
which requires further approval, is re-profiled to 2016/17 and funding increased to 
£50k primarily for the water feature. Further proposed projects have been added, 
these are £25K for additional equipment in the Children’s Playground; £20k for a 
Marine Litter project and £5k for Stade Open Space landscaping. All of these 
projects are subject to further approval and a report on these new proposed 
projects will be
[...]

Usable current assets carried forward 1,079 1,089 1,097 1,270 1,444

Minimum reserves 690 690 690 690 690

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



$rxnio1mu.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2015

Report Title: Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton

Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

1.  To present the Grant Advisory Panel’s (GAP) Annual Report 2014/15

Recommendation(s)

The Charity Committee acknowledges the work of the Grant Advisory Panel and 
its Annual Report 2014/15 

Reasons for Recommendations

This is the fourth annual report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore Trust. 
The Grant Advisory Panel was established in March 2011 to advise on and administer 
the Foreshore Trust Grants programme. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



$rxnio1mu.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 2
Page 2 of 2

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel

1. Appended is the Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2014/15.

Wards Affected

None

Area(s) Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti poverty No

Background Information

Appendix  – Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2014/15

Officer to Contact

Monica Adams-Acton
adams-acton@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451749

Page 30

mailto:adams-acton@hastings.gov.uk


1

APPENDIX

Grant Advisory Panel Annual Report 2014/2015

Chair’s Report

This is the fourth Annual Report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore Trust. The 
Grant Advisory Panel was established to advise on and administer the Trusts grants 
programme.

Following various
[...]


AP 191115 / NS 241115
Paul Carter Chair approved 031215 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 28 September 2015 and Minutes of the Hastings & St. Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust (Foreshore Trust) Annual Public Meeting held 28 September 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes AGM 28.09.15
	Minutes


	5 White Rock Baths update
	6 Re-Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members
	7 Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 1 - Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 1A - Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 2 - Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 3 - Foreshore Trust Financial Report

	8 Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2014-15

	9 Notes of the Hastings & St. Leonards Coastal Users' Group AGM held on 17 November 2015



Minutes of the meeting

CHARITY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward and Cartwright. Also in
attendance Chris May, the Protector and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of the
Grants Advisory Panel.
19.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.
20.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
21.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 28 SEPTEMBER 2015 AND MINUTES
OF THE HASTINGS & ST. LEONARDS FORESHORE CHARITABLE TRUST
(FORESHORE TRUST) ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING HELD 28 SEPTEMBER
2015
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015
and the minutes of the meeting of the Hastings and St. Leonards
Foreshore Charitable Trust (Foreshore Trust) Annual Public meeting held
on 28 September 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct
record

22.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY URGENT ITEMS

None.
23.

WHITE ROCK BATHS UPDATE

The Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture presented a report to update the
committee on the progress of the refurbishment works and lease arrangements at the
White Rock Baths.
In addition to investment by the Trust, funding for the project included contributions
from Hastings Borough Council, East Sussex County Council, Coastal Communities
Fund and the Source. The estimated project costs were revised upwards from an
early outline estimate of £822,000 to £1,020,000 following a tendering process.
Additional works to the value of approximately £127,000 were required, bringing the
final estimated cost to £1,158k, which is approximately £13% over the revised
estimate. This additional cost will be funded by a loan from the Council on similar
terms as those agreed for the first Council loan. However, this loan will be written off
subject to satisfactory valuation and transfer of ownership to the Council of a small
parcel of land that is currently in the Trust’s ownership.
Works commenced in March 2015. Additional works, bad weather and delays in power
supply connections have led to some delays. Commissioning of new systems is now
CAB. 1

CHARITY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2015
underway, and practical completion of the main works is imminent. The lease to the
Source will take effect in early 2016, and there is a planned opening date in the first
half of February.
The project has been well received by the public and press has been positive at local
and national levels. The Source is planning one international and a number of
regional events each year.
Councillor Hodges congratulated all involved in the success of the project.
Councillor Cartwright asked that members be invited to visit the site before it opens.
He hoped that the Source will advertise the Foreshore Trust Project and promote their
own contribution.
Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the report,
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.
RESOLVED (unanimously) to:
To note the progress of the works and imminent leasehold occupation of
the premises by The Source
The reason for this decision was:
In June 2014, the Charity Committee approved a proposal to refurbish the
White Rock Baths and lease it to the Source for use as a BMX and skateboard
facility, subject to funding support from Hastings Borough Council and East
Sussex County Council. The refurbishment works are now nearing completion.
24.

RE-APPOINTMENT OF GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL MEMBERS

The Chief Legal Officer presented a report to re-appoint three original members of the
Grant Advisory Panel who were initially appointed in 2011.
Recent changes to the Grants Advisory Constitution state that whilst new members
would be appointed for a term of three years, the original members could be reappointed for a second term of four years.
At the Grants Advisory Panel AGM on 11th November, Steve Manwaring confirmed he
wished to be reappointed for a term of four years. After the AGM Karen Rigby-Faux
and Judith Monk confirmed they wished to be re-appointed for a term of three years
each.
The Chair thanked the members for their work.
Councillor Hodges proposed approval of the recommendations to the report,
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.
RESOLVED (unanimously) to:
Re-appoint Judith Monk and Karen Rigby-Faux for a further period of
three years and Steve Manwaring for a further period of four years.
CAB. 2

CHARITY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2015
The reason for this decision was:
Originally, the five members were appointed for an indefinite period. This was
later changed to two of the original members to retire after two years so that
recruitment should be undertaken biennially. This was later further amended as
it did not work with an uneven number of members. Two members were
subsequently re-appointed in 2013.
25.

FORESHORE TRUST FINANCIAL REPORT

The Assistant Director – Financial Services & Revenues presented a report to advise
Members of the financial position of the Trust for current financial year.
The Charity Committee had two main income streams, namely car parking and
property leases/ licences. Financial Monitoring statements were appended to the
report which provided detail of the costs being incurred on major projects within the
business plan and income.
In March 2015, the Trust had agreed its budget for 2015/16, with a projected surplus
of £248,000 (before grants, capital charges and reserves). The Assistant Director –
Financial Services & Revenues advised that income is anticipated to be £16K over the
original budget and expenditure projections were currently £3K less than the original
budget.
Although the programmed spend will continue to reduce the cash balances held by the
Trusts, reserves would continue to be maintained above the minimum level identified
in the reserves policy, subject to no unexpected calls on the reserves and no reduction
in the expected levels of car parking and fee income.
The Assistant Director – Financial Services & Revenues advised that essential repairs
to the White Rock Baths continued and as such required flexibility in the budget. The
report noted an increase in funding for resurfacing from Robertson Street to the Pier
which had been agreed by the Charity Committee. Expenditure on the
landscaping/water feature works; newly proposed soakaways for the Winch Road
project, and the cost of the kiosk had been excluded from the Business Plan for the
present. Spend on safety signage (RNLI signs) and the landscaping/water feature
works which requires further approval will not occur until 2016/17.
Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations, as set out in the
resolution below, seconded by Councillor Cartwright.
RESOLVED (unanimously) to:
1. To agree the current financial position for 2015/16
2. To agree the revisions to the Business Plan
The reason for this decision was:

CAB. 3

CHARITY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2015
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial
affairs of the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice
and the high standards required for the accounting of Public money.
A surplus in line with budget expectations is anticipated for 2015/16 in respect
of ongoing operations.
26.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GRANT ADVISORY PANEL 2014/15

The Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel presented his annual report on the work of the
Panel.
The Grant Advisory Panel was established in March 2011 to advise on and administer
the Foreshore Trust Grants programme.
The report gave an overview of the Panel’s activities in 2014/15 relating to the small
grants programme and events grants programme, and also included a number of case
studies about the beneficiaries of these grants which illustrated the positive impact of
the Trust’s grants programmes on the town.
The report identified changes to the membership of the Panel. In September 2014,
Sandra Garner resigned and Andrew Colquhoun succeeded her as the Chair. In
January 2015, Dick Edwards resigned and Charles Sharrod was appointed.
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Grants Advisory Panel for its hard work
in dealing with the applications and to the Chair for a comprehensive and informative
report. The Committee also thanked officers in the Regeneration team for their
support to the Panel.
Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations to the report,
seconded by Councillor Forward.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee acknowledges the
work of the Grant Advisory Panel and its Annual Report 2014/15.
The reason for this decision was:
This is the fourth annual report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore
Trust. The Grant Advisory Panel was established in March 2011 to advise on
and administer the Foreshore Trust Grants programme.
27.

NOTES OF THE HASTINGS & ST. LEONARDS COASTAL USERS' GROUP
AGM HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015

The notes of the Hastings and St. Leonards Coastal Users’ Group AGM held on 17
November were submitted.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting of the Hastings and
St. Leonards Coastal Users’ Group AGM held on 17 November 2015 be received and
noted.
CAB. 4

CHARITY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2015
28.

ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.33 pm)

CAB. 5

